

COURT OF APPEAL NO. F071023
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
Appellant and Petitioner,

v.

DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARINGS,
Respondent,

PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT, SONORA ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL DISTRICT, TUOLUMNE COUNTY OFFICE OF
EDUCATION,
Real Parties in Interest.

Appeal from Superior Court of the State of California,
County of Tuolumne Court Case No. CV58418
The Honorable Kate Powell Segerstrom

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT-PETITIONER

ORRY P. KORB, County Counsel (S.B. #114399)
DANNY Y. CHOU, Assistant County Counsel (S.B. #180240)
GRETA S. HANSEN, Lead Deputy County Counsel (S.B. #251471)
JENNY S. LAM, Deputy County Counsel (S.B. # 259819)
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, Ninth Floor
San Jose, California 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900

JENNIFER B. HENNING, Litigation Counsel (S.B. #193915)
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Telephone: (916) 327-7535

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. BACKGROUND 7

 A. CCS Has a Long History of Providing Medical Services to
 Children with Disabilities in California, and the
 Program Predates the Individuals with Disabilities
 Education Act..... 7

 Following Adoption of the EAHCA and IDEA, CCS Has
 Remained Responsible Only for Medically Necessary
 PT and OT; Local Education Agencies Must Provide
 Any Other OT or PT Necessary for FAPE..... 8

 C. CCS’ Process for Determining Medical Necessity Is
 Wholly Consistent with the IDEA and California Law
 Implementing the IDEA 13

III. ARGUMENT 15

 A. Reversal of the Superior Court’s Decision Would Disrupt
 the Long-Standing Division of Responsibilities and
 Funding Streams for Agencies Serving Children with
 Disabilities..... 15

 B. A Decision in Parents’ Favor Would Create a Patchwork
 of Appeal Processes that Would Be Impossible for
 CCS to Administer and for CCS Families to Navigate..... 18

 C. Parents Should Not Be Allowed to Cherry Pick the Process
 by Which They Contest a Medical Necessity
 Determination or the Agency that will Provide
 Services for Their Child 19

IV. CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Douglas v. Cal. Off. of Admin. Hearings (N.D. Cal. 2015) 78 F.Supp.3d 9426, 7, 13

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400 5

Ed. Code, § 56320 12

Gov. Code, § 7570..... 10

Gov. Code, § 7572..... 12, 13, 16

Gov. Code, § 7573..... 9, 20

Gov. Code, § 7575..... 10, 13, 20

Health & Saf. Code, § 123875 10

Health & Saf. Code, § 123929 10

Pub. L. 94-142 (Nov. 29, 1975) 89 Stat. 773 7

Stat. 1927, ch. 590 7

Stat. 1927, ch. 590, § 1 7

Stat. 1968, ch. 1317, § 2..... 7

Stat. 1978, ch. 857 7

Stat. 1984, ch. 1747 9

Stat. 1984, ch. 1747, § 1 18

Other Authorities

Cal. Dept. of Health Services, CCS Manual of Procedures, “Chapter 4: The California Children Services Program for Children with Cerebral Palsy and Other Physical Handicaps in the Public Schools,” § 4.4.2(H)(2) (taken from CCS Bulletin 80-16, issued September 15, 1980) 8, 9

DHCS, CCS, Program Overview (Jul. 22, 2015, 1:31 PM) 17

Legislative Analyst’s Office, *Overview of Special Education in California* (2013) 17

State Interagency Cooperative Agreement between The California Department of Education and The California Department of Health Services, Children’s Medical Services Branch, California Children Services, Medical Therapy Program (2005), at p. 13.....	15
--	----

Regulations

2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60310	11
2 Cal. Code Regs., § 60325	12
34 C.F.R. § 300.1.....	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.502.....	14
Cal. Code Regs., tit 22, § 41427.5.....	11
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60010.....	9
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60300.....	11
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60320.....	12
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60323.....	11, 14
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 42140.....	8, 11, 14, 15

Administrative Adjudications

<i>Parents on Behalf of Student v. Tuolumne County Cal. Children’s Services</i> (July 15, 2013), Off. of Admin. Hearings, OAH Case No. 201210023812,	16
